

No. 17-10812

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

DAVIDE M. CARBONE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

*ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA*

**BRIEF FOR 25 AMICI CURIAE MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Yaakov M. Roth
Anthony J. Dick
Vivek Suri
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 879-3939
Fax: (202) 626-1700
Email: yroth@jonesday.com

Peter C. Canfield
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
1420 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 800
Atlanta, GA 30309
Tel: (404) 521-3939
Fax: (404) 581-8330
Email: pcanfield@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed in signature block)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	II
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. APPLYING THE ANTI-SLAPP PROVISION IN FEDERAL COURT WOULD PROTECT VALUABLE SPEECH	8
II. APPLYING THE ANTI-SLAPP PROVISION IN FEDERAL COURT ACCORDS WITH SETTLED LEGAL PRINCIPLES	15
A. The state provision comports with the federal rules	17
B. Applying the state provision in federal court advances the twin aims of <i>Erie</i>	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 1a

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC,</i>	
783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg,</i>	
705 S.E. 2d 241 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010)	10
<i>Armington v. Fink,</i>	
2010 WL 743524 (E.D. La. Feb. 24, 2010)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i>	
556 U.S. 662 (2009)	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i>	
550 U.S. 544 (2007)	29
<i>Boley v. Atlantic Monthly Group,</i>	
950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013)	13
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,</i>	
466 U.S. 485 (1984)	22

Boxcar Development Corp. v. New World Communications of Atlanta, Inc., No. 08CV2248-10, 2008 WL 1943313
(Ga. Super. Ct. May 1, 2008) 9

Burlington N. R. Co. v. Woods,
480 U.S. 1 (1987)..... 17

Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Co-Op.,
356 U.S. 525 (1958)..... 30

CanRx Services, Inc. v. LIN Television Corp.,
2008 WL 2266348 (S.D. Ind. May 29, 2008)..... 12

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 21

Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541 (1949)..... 23

Critical Care Diagnostics, Inc. v. American Association for Clinical Chemistry, Inc.,
2014 WL 634206 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2014)..... 12

Erie RR. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... *passim*

Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.,

863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012) 13, 14

Four Navy Seals v. Associated Press,

413 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (S.D. Cal. 2005)..... 11

Freedman v. Maryland,

380 U.S. 51 (1965)..... 22

Garrison v. Louisiana,

379 U.S. 64 (1964)..... 6

Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.,

518 U.S. 415 (1996)..... 16, 27, 30

Godin v. Schencks,

629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) 18, 20, 21

Hanna v. Plumer,

380 U.S. 460 (1965)..... *passim*

Harkins v. Atlanta Humane Society,

618 S.E. 2d 16 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005)..... 9

Hilton v. Hallmark Cards,
599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 6

Hindu Temple & Community Center v. Raghunathan,
714 S.E. 2d 628 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011) 10

Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC,
715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 25

Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC,
736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 20, 21, 26

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
501 U.S. 496 (1991)..... 22

Metzler v. Rowell,
547 S.E. 2d 311 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001)..... 9

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 6

Palmer v. Hoffman,
318 U.S. 109 (1943)..... 30

Providence Construction Co. v. Bauer,
494 S.E. 2d 527 (Ga. App. 1997)..... 8

Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris,
756 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 6, 15, 24, 25

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 19

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 15, 17, 19, 24

Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman,
486 U.S. 717 (1988)..... 25

Thomas v. L.A. Times Commc’ns LLC,
45 F. App’x 801 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 11

United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.,
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 29

Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.,
446 U.S. 740 (1980)..... 17, 21

Waters v. Churchill,

511 U.S. 661 (1994)..... 22

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78 20

28 U.S.C. § 1652 16

28 U.S.C. § 2072 15

Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-11.1 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 14 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 18 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 19, 23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 *passim*

Bryan A. Garner, *Guidelines for Drafting and Editing Court*

Rules 29 (1996)..... 19

Lili Levi, *The Weaponized Lawsuit Against The Media*, 66

Am. U. L. Rev. 761, 822 n. 252 (2017)..... 7
